

Palmer City Council Meeting I. 1

Meeting Date: 01/23/2024

Submitted For: Dwayne Shelton, Police Chief

Department: Police Department
Agenda Category: Action Memorandum

Subject

Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase Portable Radios and Accessories in An Amount Not to Exceed \$104,514.24 Under the Awarded Grant EMW-2023-SS-00037-S01 From the State Homeland Security Grant Program

Summary Statement/Background

The City of Palmer (COP) has started changing over their radios from single band capable to dual-band capable starting in 2018. Through the State Homeland Security Grant Program (SHSP) grant funding, COP has been successful in changing over a portion of its radio fleet. This has been instrumental in ensuring better radio communication for all involved in public safety in and around COP. Additionally, COP proposes to use funding from this project to purchase new portable radios. The new radios will be compatible with ALMR and are dual-band capable. They can be used for interoperable communications with multiple other agencies including police, fire, ems, public works, the Department of Defense, etc.

At the November 28, 2023, Council meeting, the Palmer City Council accepted the SHSP grant awarded funds in the amount of \$104,517.15.

We originally were going to purchase Motorola Portable radios and the cost was \$104,517.15 for roughly 13 radios and necessary equipment. Through REVL Communications & Systems (REVL) we are able to purchase 17 radios and the necessary equipment for \$104,514.24.

Attached is the invoice from REVL and the approved Procurement Method Report from DHS and EM.

Administration's Recommendation:

The Administration recommends approving Action Memorandum No. 24-007.

Fiscal Impact

Total Amount of funds listed in this legislation: \$104,514.24

Line Item(s):

Legislation creates expenditure in the amount of: \$104,514.24

Budgeted Y/N?:

Line Item(s): 09-01-10-7125

Attachments

REVL PALMER PD 17 ea. Viking VP8000 NASPO City of Palmer ~ 2023 SHSP ~ PMR for REVL, INC.

650 W 58th Suite J Anchorage, AK 99518 907-563-8302 www.revlinc.net

SAM Reg.

QUOTE

To: City of Palmer PD	<u></u>
Contact: Chief Shelton	FOB: Dest.
Date: 11-Dec-23	Terms: Net 30
From: Seth Burris	Estimate Start Date: TBD
Fmail: revisale@revine net	NASPO # 00318

Project Name: VP8000 Viking Multi-band Portable

Materials/Equipment	Qty	<u>Description</u>	Each Price	Total Price
VP8000BKF2	17	Kenwood VP8000 M2, VHF, 7/800Mhz Portable 5watt, 1024CH	\$5,462.48	\$92,862.16
		Immersion housing	\$0.00	\$0.00
		Micro SD card slot	\$0.00	\$0.00
		Viking Li Ion battery immersion 3400mAh	\$0.00	\$0.00
		P25 CAI, AMBE+2	\$0.00	\$0.00
		P25 Trunking Phase 1/2	\$0.00	\$0.00
		True voice Noise Cancellation	\$0.00	\$0.00
		AES Multi-key encryption	\$0.00	\$0.00
		Conventional vote scan	\$0.00	\$0.00
		WiFi	\$0.00	\$0.00
		Blue tooth, low energy	\$0.00	\$0.00
		Wide Band Antenna	\$0.00	\$0.00
		KMC-70M Speaker Mic	\$0.00	\$0.00
		P25 Data / OTAR	\$0.00	\$0.00
		OTIP	\$0.00	\$0.00
		Man Down	\$0.00	\$0.00
		25Khz Ch. Spacing	\$0.00	\$0.00
			\$0.00	\$0.00
KSC-52BK	17	Kenwoodn Charger, Single bay Rapid	\$72.80	\$1,237.60
			\$0.00	\$0.00
KSC-52PBW	12	Kenwood Charger pocket B for Bank Charger	\$8.00	\$96.00
			\$0.00	\$0.00
KNB-L3M	37	Kenwood Lion Battery 3400mAh (Optional)	\$162.00	\$5,994.00
			\$0.00	\$0.00
KSC-526K	2	Kenwood Bank Charger 6 bay	\$610.40	\$1,220.80
			\$0.00	\$0.00
KNB-LS7	2	Kenwood Lion battery 3800mAh	\$270.40	\$540.80
			\$0.00	\$0.00
KW9130-LP	17	Kenwood VP8000 Leather case D swivel	\$60.00	\$1,020.00
			\$0.00	\$0.00
R50840000L30	17	Kenwood Belt loop leather 3" VP8000	\$20.00	\$340.00
		·	\$0.00	\$0.00
KMC-70M	6	Kenwood Speaker Mic.	\$117.28	\$703.68
			\$0.00	\$0.00
KRA-47MB	6	Kenwood Wideband Antenna	\$83.20	\$499.20
			\$0.00	\$0.00
			\$0.00	\$0.00
			\$0.00	\$0.00
			\$0.00	\$0.00
			\$0.00	\$0.00

Total Price \$104,514.24

Procurement Method Report Pre-Bid Contract

Use this form for Procurements (purchases/orders) that are from a Pre-Bid contract (i.e., GSA, NASPO or local equivalent).

Subrecipients shall accomplish three (3) requirements with this form: (1) identification of procurement method, (2) SAMS check, and (3) certification signature on third page. (Project Manager's signature is adequate certification that competition was done, and that the Subrecipient is complying with the most stringent procurement procedures-whether federal, state, or local).

Reminder: Procurements must be conducted applying the most stringent of applicable procurement requirements (whether federal, state of local). Jurisdictions must adhere to their local requirements for all procurements if they are more stringent than those listed below.

Subrecipient:	City of Palmer					
Grant Award/Disaster Number: EMW-2023-SS-00037-S01 PBD/PW/PJ:						
This may include multiple NOTE: DHS&EM will no	hod (per each Purchase/(invoices for each purchase or order colonger approve (nor reimburse alaska.gov for approval	r.	procurement after the purchase is made.			
Pre-Bid Contract						
Pre-Bid Contract Type:	NASPO					
Contract Vendor:	REVL Communications & Systems					
Contract Number:	REVE Communications & Systems	,				
Purchase Amount:	\$104,514.24					
91 55 6	pproval <u>prior</u> to purchase Management (SAMS) re	eport is req	uired for selected vendor			
	a Mandatory Subrecipient Act	ion				
	for Award Management (SAM) for eport page and attach to this form.	debarment/suspe	ension.			
Certification						
I certify the above information	tion is true and accurate. Documents	related to this pr	rocurement are on file and available upon request.			
- Ase	·	_	December 26, 2023			
Subrecipient Project Manag	ger's Signature		Date			
Dwayne A. Shelton Ch Printed Name and Title	ief of Police					

DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT				
Approved	Disapproved	Returned for Further Justification	Date	
SAA/GAR Point of Contact or Authorized Representative		Date		
Bill Don	nis/Bill		12-27-23	